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behavorial risk factor surveillance system

the youth risk behavior surveillance system 
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about the tables

     The Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance System (YRBSS) was designed in 1990 to determine the prevalence of 
health risk behaviors such as tobacco use, unhealthy dietary behaviors, inadequate physical activity, alcohol 
and drug use, sexual behaviors contributing to unintended pregnancy and sexually transmitted diseases, and 
behaviors contributing to unintended injuries and violence. The YRBSS is intended to assess whether health  
risk behaviors increase, decrease, or stay the same over time, as well as examine the co-occurrence of health risk 
behaviors. The YRBSS provides comparable national and state data among subpopulations of youth. The YRBSS 
includes national and state school-based surveys of representative samples of 9th through 12th grade students. These 
surveys are conducted every two years, usually during the spring semester. The national survey, conducted by the 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), provides data representative of high school students in public 
and private schools in the United States. The state surveys, conducted by departments of health and education, 
provide data representative of the state. 
    The YRBSS data are provided for 1991, 1993, 1995, 1997, 1999, 2001, 2003, 2005, 2007, 2009, 2011, 2013, 2015,  
2019, and 2021 (the 2005 survey was not administered in Mississippi due to Hurricane Katrina).

     The Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) is a state-based system of health surveys that was 
developed and conducted in order to monitor state-level prevalence of the major behavioral risks among adults 
associated with premature morbidity and mortality. The basic philosophy was to collect data on actual behaviors, 
rather than attitudes or knowledge, that would be particularly useful for planning, initiating, supporting, and 
evaluating health promotion and disease prevention programs.  
     The BRFSS is a cross-sectional telephone survey conducted by state health departments with technical and 
methodological assistance provided by the CDC. Every year, states conduct monthly telephone surveillance using 
a standardized questionnaire to determine the distribution of risk behaviors and health practices among non-
institutionalized adults. Adults 18 and over are asked to take part in the survey. Only one adult is interviewed per 
household. Data from Mississippi adults are available on the BRFSS website from 1995-2022.

     The following tables provide prevalence estimates for current smoking, as well as 95% confidence intervals. States 
are ranked from highest prevalence to lowest prevalence. State rankings, however, should be interpreted with caution. 
Rank differences do not necessarily reflect meaningful differences between states. Also, states and communities 
are rapidly implementing new tobacco control policies. Thus, some rankings may have changed since we produced 
this report.

METHODS
information about the data sources
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POPULATION COVERED
by 100% smokefree air laws: 2023

Prior to 2006, less than 0.01%  
of the Mississippi population was 
protected from tobacco smoke 
by 100% smoke-free air laws in 

indoor public places. Mississippi 
currently ranks 37th in percent of the 
population protected from tobacco 

smoke in indoor public places.

Source | American Nonsmokers’ Rights 
Foundation, January, 2023
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state prevalence upper cilower ciranK

west virginia 7.6% 12.4%4.6%1
louisiana 7.0% 13.2%3.6%2
montana 7.0% 8.6%5.7%

mississippi 5.9% 7.6%4.5%
north daKota 5.9% 7.9%4.4%

alabama 5.7% 9.4%3.4%

south daKota 5.5% 11.5%2.5%7

8

6

missouri 5.1% 7.7%3.4%

new yorK 5.0% 6.6%3.7%

9

arKansas 4.9% 6.4%3.8%
KentucKy 4.9% 6.9%3.5%

11

10

tennessee 4.9% 6.1%3.8%

nevada 4.8% 7.1%3.2%

Kansas 4.6% 7.6%2.7%
14

colorado 4.5% 6.8%3.0%

15

wisconsin 4.5% 6.1%3.3%

16

maine 4.3% 4.8%3.8%

indiana 4.2% 7.4%2.3%

pennsylvania 4.2% 6.2%2.9%

19

18

iowa 4.1% 6.2%2.8%
oKlahoma 4.0% 4.9%3.2%

21

north carolina 3.9% 5.4%2.9%
22

idaho 3.8% 5.7%2.5%

23
24

new jersey 3.7% 6.7%2.0%

new mexico 3.7% 4.3%3.1%

25

texas 3.7% 5.2%2.7%
maryland 3.6% 3.9%3.2%
nebrasKa 3.6% 5.9%2.2%

massachusetts 3.5% 4.5%2.7%

28

ariZona 3.4% 5.8%1.9%
florida 3.3% 4.2%2.7%

31

30

georgia 3.3% 7.1%1.5%

ohio 3.3% 6.8%1.6%

32

south carolina 3.3% 5.7%1.8%

hawaii 3.0% 3.9%2.4%36

vermont 5.4% 5.8%5.0%

rhode island 3.0% 4.6%2.0%
virginia 2.8% 4.0%1.9%

delaware 2.7% 3.9%1.9%39

38

illinois 2.5% 3.4%1.8%40

utah 1.9% 2.7%1.4%41

michigan 1.7% 2.1%1.4%42

connecticut 1.3% 2.3%0.8%43

4

Mississippi ranks 4th in the prevalence of current smoking among public high school students (43 
states administered the YRBSS in 2021). State rankings, however, should be interpreted  
with caution. Rank differences do not necessarily reflect meaningful differences between states. 
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CURRENT SMOKING
cigarette smoking among publ ic high school students: 2021

Source | 2021 Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance System, Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention
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state prevalence upper cilower ciranK

west virginia 21.0% 22.5%19.5%1
arKansas 18.7% 20.2%17.3%2
tennessee 18.5% 20.0%17.1%3

KentucKy 17.4% 19.1%15.7%4

mississippi 17.4% 19.0%15.8%
ohio 17.1% 18.0%16.1%6

missouri 16.8% 18.0%15.6%7

louisiana 16.7% 18.1%15.4%

indiana 16.2% 17.2%15.3%

alasKa 15.9% 17.3%14.6%
alabama 15.6% 17.2%14.0%

oKlahoma 15.6% 16.8%14.4%

wyoming 15.5% 17.0%14.0%13

south carolina 15.4% 16.5%14.3%14
michigan 15.2% 16.2%14.2%

montana 15.2% 16.4%14.0%

north daKota 15.1% 16.6%13.7%

maine 15.0% 16.1%13.9%

new mexico 15.0% 16.5%13.5%

20 pennsylvania 14.9% 16.6%13.3%
nevada 14.8% 16.6%12.9%

iowa 14.7% 15.7%13.8%
Kansas 14.5% 15.4%13.6%

north carolina 14.5% 16.1%12.9%

wisconsin 14.3% 15.2%13.3%

south daKota 14.0% 16.4%11.6%26
minnesota 13.0% 13.8%12.2%27

nebrasKa 13.0% 14.1%11.9%
vermont 13.0% 14.2%11.9%
delaware 12.9% 14.4%11.4%

ariZona 12.7% 13.9%11.5%31
georgia 12.5% 13.6%11.4%32
illinois 12.4% 13.8%11.1%

oregon 12.4% 13.5%11.3%

33

virginia 12.1% 13.1%11.2%

idaho 11.9% 12.9%10.8%36
rhode island 11.8% 13.0%10.5%

texas 11.8% 12.8%10.9%

florida 11.3% 12.4%10.2%

new yorK 11.3% 12.0%10.5%

new hampshire 11.2% 12.4%10.0%41

colorado 10.7% 11.5%9.9%
washington d.c. 10.6% 12.3%9.0%43

massachusetts 10.4% 11.3%9.5%44

new jersey 10.4% 11.4%9.4%

connecticut 10.0% 11.0%9.1%

hawaii 10.0% 11.0%9.0%

washington 10.0% 10.5%9.5%

california 9.7% 10.6%8.8%
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Mississippi ranks 4th among the 50 states and Washington D.C. in the prevalence of current 
smoking among adults. State rankings, however, should be interpreted with caution. Rank 
differences do not necessarily reflect meaningful differences between states. 

4

CURRENT SMOKING
cigarette smoking among adults: 2022

Source | 2022 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, Centers 
for Disease Control and Prevention



STAT E R A NK I NG S R EPORT  | OCTOBER 2023

The Tax Burden on Tobacco is published 
yearly and details tobacco revenue and 

industry statistics. Per capita consumption 
rates are available for each state from 

1955-2020. In 1955, per capita consumption 
was substantially lower in Mississippi 

than in the U.S. However, consumption 
increased until the early 1980s and began 
to approximate that of the U.S. as a whole. 

By the mid 1980s, per capita consumption 
was decreasing for both Mississippi and 

the U.S., but the rate of decrease was 
greater in the U.S. In 2020, per capita 
consumption (54.5 packs per adult) in 
Mississippi was substantially higher  

than in the U.S. (34.2 packs per adult).

state per capita consumptionrank

new hampshire 81.31

west Virginia 74.12

kentucky 73.63

missouri 72.14

north dakota 58.65

indiana 56.36

mississippi 54.57

Virginia 53.18

delaware 52.29

tennessee 52.110

alabama 50.8
north carolina 49.912

louisiana 49.513

south carolina 47.614

ohio 45.3

arkansas 47.515

oklahoma 46.516
wyoming 46.4

maine 45.618

georgia 41.820

iowa 41.421

michigan 39.922

nebraska 39.823

south dakota 36.524

wisconsin 36.025

montana 35.426

florida 35.227

pennsylVania 34.928

idaho 34.1

oregon 33.6

kansas 31.331

Vermont 30.5

neVada 30.133

alaska 29.5

colorado 29.235

rhode island 29.036

texas 28.537

maryland 25.738

minnesota 24.539

new Jersey 23.540

hawaii 22.641

illinois 21.442

ariZona 20.943

connecticut 20.844

new mexico 20.445

massachusetts 19.846

utah 16.147

california 15.148

washington 14.149

new york 11.250

washington d.c. 7.251

11

19

17

32

34

29

30
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PER CAPITA CONSUMPTON
tax burden report: 2020

Source | Tax Burden on Tobacco, 2020
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The Tax Burden Report on Tobacco is published yearly and details tobacco 
revenue and industry statistics. Per capita consumption rates are available for 
each state from 1955-2020. The vertical axis represents per capita consumption. 
Mississippi initiated our tobacco control programs in 1998. 
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PER CAPITA CONSUMPTON
tax burden report: 2020
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state cigarette taxrank
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STATE CIGARETTE EXCISE TAX
rates & rankings: 2023

Source | State Cigarette Excise Tax  
Rates and Rankings Campaign for 

Tobacco-Free Kids, 2023

Mississippi ranks 39th, with 38 states 
placing a higher state tax on cigarettes. 
Moreover, the 68 cent tax in Mississippi  
is substantially lower than the average  

state cigarette tax of $1.93.
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mis s is s i pp i  s tate u n i v e rs i t y do es n ot d isc r imi n ate o n th e bas is o f r ac e, co lo r, re l i g i o n, n at i o n a l o r i g i n, s e x , 
age, d isa b i l i t y, o r v e te r a n s tatus. th is re p o rt i s fu n d e d by a g r a nt o f th e mis s is s i pp i  s tate d e pa rtme nt o f h e a lth.
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CONTACT 
INFORMATION

ROBERT MCMILLEN, PH.D.       
robert.mcmillen@ssrc.msstate.edu

MISSISSIPPI  TOBACCO DATA
mstobaccodata.org

SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER
ssrc.msstate.edu

MISSISSIPPI  STATE UNIVERSITY
msstate.edu

One Research Blvd., Suite 103
Starkville, MS 39759	
		
P:  662.325.7127
F:  662.325.7966
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